

NO. 15-15858

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: GOOGLE REFERRER HEADER PRIVACY LITIGATION

PALOMA GAOS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Jose
No. 5:10-cv-04809-EJD, District Judge Edward J. Davila

Opening Brief of Appellants Theodore H. Frank and Melissa Holyoak

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam Ezra Schulman
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statutes and Rules.....	xii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Standard of Review.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Plaintiffs sue over Google search.....	3
B. The parties settle.....	4
C. The <i>cy pres</i> recipients.....	5
D. Theodore H. Frank and Melissa Holyoak object.....	6
E. The district court approves the Settlement.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Preliminary Statement.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. As this Court has recognized, <i>cy pres</i> is rife with conflicts of interest and requires narrow cabining.....	17
II. The district court erred in approving a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement.....	22
A. The district court erred in permitting <i>cy pres</i> when it was feasible to make payments to the class.....	22
B. In the alternative, if it is impossible to create a settlement with “distributable” funds, Rule 23(b)(3) certification was an error of law.....	28
III. Even if <i>cy pres</i> were appropriate, the defendant’s and class counsel’s “significant prior affiliation” with the <i>cy pres</i> recipients made settlement approval legal error.....	32
IV. Even if the settlement could be legally approved, it is inappropriate to use the 25% benchmark for a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement fund.....	39

Conclusion.....	42
Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	44
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1	45
Certificate of Service	46

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-05208-JF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52685 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011).....	35-36
<i>In re Apple Iphone/Ipod Warranty Litig.</i> , No. C 10-1610 RS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52050 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2014)	41-42
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 13-14, 18, 21, 24-28, 37, 39-40, 42
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 10-13, 17-18, 21-24, 28, 41
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125555 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2013).....	27
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 22, 24, 31, 37, 39
<i>Brown v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 11-1362 (JRT/JJG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181262 (D. Minn. Dec. 30, 2013)	29
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31-32
<i>In re Chase Bank USA NA “Check Loan” Contract Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02032 (N.D. Cal.).....	20

In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)..... 16

Crawford v. Astrue,
 586 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2009) 3

Daniels v. Aeropostale West,
 No. C 12-05755 WHA,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74081 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2014)..... 30

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....2, 3, 7, 10, 13, 20, 26, 33, 38, 40, 42

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 1

Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals BV,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007) 20

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 34, 39, 41

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.,
 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 31

In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.,
 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013),
reversed and vacated, 599 Fed. Appx. 274 (9th Cir. 2015).....34, 36, 38

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 35

Fraley v. Facebook,
 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-16819 (9th Cir.)7-9, 12, 22-23, 26-27

Fraley v. Facebook,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116526 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 22

In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.,
 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011)..... 5-6

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 40

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) 2, 16, 28-29, 31

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 42

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 09-md-2087 BTM (KSC),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165225 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013)..... 38

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....17-19, 21-22, 24

Jackson v. Phillips,
96 Mass. 539 (1867) 17

Kamm v. California City Development Co.,
509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975) 30

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 1, 11-14, 21-23, 28

Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.,
508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974) 30

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9-10, 13-14, 21, 23, 27-28, 33-34, 38

Lane v. Page,
862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012) 35

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77739 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008)..... 35

In re Livingsocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 40

In re Lupron Mkt'g & Sales Practices Litig.,
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 21

Marek v. Lane,
134 S.Ct. 8 (2013) 11, 17

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 21

McDonough v. Toys 'R' Us,
No. 06-cv-00242 (E.D. Pa.)26-27

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) 20

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 17-18

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 22, 27-28

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 31

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)
..... 2, 3, 7, 11, 13, 17-19, 21, 31, 32, 34-35, 40, 42

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)
..... 1, 3, 11, 13-14, 16-18, 22-23, 26-28, 34, 37, 40-41

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
No. 1:11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill.) 27

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 40

In re Pet Foods Prod. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 14

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....2, 33, 42

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 41

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 38

Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.,
764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 13

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 35

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)20, 32, 35

Smith v. Clark County Sch. Dist.,
727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3

Sonmore v. CheckRite Recovery Servs.,
206 F.R.D. 257 (D. Minn. 2011)29-30

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 13-3264, -- F.3d --,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14601 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015) 39

Supler v. FKAACS, Inc.,
No. 5-11-CV-00229-FL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159210 (E.D.N.C. Nov.
6, 2012) 29

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012) 14, 35

United States v. Kimsey,
668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Weeks v. Kellogg Co.,
No. CV 09-08102 (MMM) (RZx),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155472 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)..... 40

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t. of Justice,
170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 28

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2520 29

18 U.S.C. § 2701 1

18 U.S.C. § 2702 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 29

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 2, 7, 15-16, 28-32

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) 15, 31, 37

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58 1

Other Authorities

Angwin, Julia and Robert Faturechi,
Stanford Promises Not to Use Google Money for Privacy Research,
 PROPUBLICA (Sep. 23, 2014), available at
<http://www.propublica.org/article/stanford-promises-not-to-use-google-money-for-privacy-research> 5

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05(c) (2010) 37

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)
 1-2, 7-9, 11-14, 16, 21-23, 25, 27-28, 32-33, 37, 42

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07(a) (2010) 1

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment* (b) (2010)
 2, 12, 18, 22, 32-33, 39

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13 (2010) 40

BEISNER, JOHN, *et al.*,
 CY PRES: A NOT SO CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION TO CLASS ACTION
 PRACTICE (2010)..... 11

Bronstad, Amanda,
Cy pres awards under scrutiny,
 NAT’L L. J. (Aug. 11, 2008) 11

Carney, Tim,
Wealthy AARP: One of the Country’s Most Powerful Lobbies,
 HUMAN EVENTS (Mar. 25, 2010) 6

Chasin, Chris J.,
Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs,
 163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015)..... 35, 41

Fisher, Daniel,
Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less Than a Straight Flush,
 FORBES.COM, May 8, 2014 23
